
rcs 01.120
A00

ffiffi
4=+-l'R+ililtrItrlX+fi]tr

GB/T 20000.1-2014
ft# GB/T 2oooo.1-2002

ttriE$ct{€+HH'
ffi 1 frtl ri, ffi fr+Y,fp +E re iE il fr+JiE,H 7t iH

Guidelines for standardization-
Part I : Standardization and related actives-General vocabulary

(ISO/IEC Guide 2 12004,Standardization and related actives-
General vocabulary,MOD)

2014-12-31 fr.fr 2015-06-01 *ffi

++/\tr+ffiEilEilXffi8ffits&&&8,H.tr + *
+ EI Et X ffi iE +h H H * tr * 4- r'IJ





GB/T 20000. r-2014

ikH





GB/r 20000. r-2014

EI

GB/T 20000((trtfftL,rtFffiH).cB/T 1(trIE,ft,IfF+ruI).cB/T 20001(t'ilEffi5flqlj).
GB/r 20002 ( Dr IE tr ffi E h 6 ffi EH )fl cB/T 20003 ( &f ffi fi{ E H0 #r^ E F ) lt E & fr,Yt#tatEfrl tb
iT TTE ffJ &N'ERfl E AI,N }E 

"

cB/T 20000( &rlf; U(,rtF#ffi >tila" tJ !frT )L$tl

-qt 
1 ffr| ,titF4LfrffiJ€ifiaBfiEffifi#;
2 Wtl *.ffiEl hffiE;
3 flri,5lHI4f ;

-frt 
4 ff+, EXATIE+IiFAffiif iEflU ;

5 ffir| 
' 
ElXtrrlErEtif4:EHti&;

-Xt 
6 fl'| brtE4l'H*T'fihfl'fr';

-frt 
7 fr tl, H4{+6 tr}E HlitiEtnft{E ;

-Xt 
8 ff ,|, YI&ftB 6 fr,fr<r ffi.HRIU ffi ffi H ;

e ffi ,}, xffi E{u E wb.TtFtL,x{+ "

*#hh cB/T 2oooo A+Jffi 1 Hri.
+flr|&ffi GB/r 1.1-2oos 4fi B!*4,IIIEH.
+fl ,ift B GB/T 20000.r-2002<<brtE4LltFffi ffi ffi 1 # tl, b:ItrfLffi ffire ffi a H0 lE ffi i,1 if ).

5 GB/T 2oooo.t-2002 t1fr,+4&^A$l,rnT ,

-E#iEXT 
s f^L-, B[ ,fiE4L(i[, 3.1) .trE(-,0 5.s).il,E(-,1 5.6) .tiBrr]EU[, 7.2) .H&

f,rlEUil, 7.5> ,*W" Ehi'rlEB!* H"tbe*.h"fl,ffi8Jc{+ fr+Jf,-H" ,HN{tberT EI(-[,12.1) ;

-,S 
nn T 1 6 +^iE&{E X, Ep' t'ri}E4LI ++ ( n 5.D. ,firlt i,n }E ( -,il, 5. 3. 4) . AiLffi }E (-n 5. 3. 6 ) .

Fmtff4N,#-*4.q( n 6. 5 ) . &^ 4 R * ( n 6. 5. 1 ) .rI&^4 E + ( -n 6. 5. 2 ) .ItF 4, G- 6. s. 3 ) .
ji'xffiw(n 7.4).+FffiarlE(4, 7.s).EH(_[, 11.4).ffiftll(iU, 11.5),ff'JE(_'L 11.6).-&t4E
H. ( n n.7.1) . + tr ( n 72.1.7.7>, M&( n n J..7.2>. lF +fi ( -'L 1 2. 1. 1. 3 ) ;

-effi 
rso/rEc ffi# z:2004 rfflrlfL-,ffiTinTB*..

. {+'f,r}E 4N]W)fi^"M*.h"fiw4Lxt4-" , fr., 3.2;

. W"ffij1UUrA" Mt\.h" &.hfLX,-!L 6.6 ;

. W" &H.++*# M*-h " mHffi e *#", D, 5. 7. 1 . e.6 . 1 3.3.2 ;

. w"E.eq"MDtt"EqJfinzA.",E 11.11;

-effi 
rso/rEc tEfr z:2004 rf#rlEx,ffirfiTt6*.,

o "Preparation"fr{f gft,-*lJ"ffiffll",Lffi 11 H;
o Hfu-&tiEBiExa+JM*-n 3.7.4.5.1.5.4,5.5.8.1-8.8.8.e.e.5.s.5.1.e.5.2.11.1.

11.7. 11.8;

-w 
w ef'n IE ffi x,H Et 

^ 
L-&. E X #t #, fl, ffi fr t {+ B! * H, n 72. 7 |

- 
w w x.E i[, 5 LE rn ]E E! fl ,] 

^ 
LE & E _lUA # t fl , ffi & t {+ E I H &n W, nffi 1 3 H ;

GB/T 20000.1-2002 + A *.+fiFif E B! 

^ 
i#&.HE X fr{ k, + }B it4l H GB/T 2T ooo < A

ffitrtr idiLfriEHFI[),nffi uE"
+#r)&H E#EH * t6&*H rso/rEc tEfr z,2oo 4Kt6w4t fi ffi ,effi a iEH ia iL ).
6sr15 ISO/rEC lEffi z:2004 fE fr##.#fuN.4L" |flffi cBlT 1.1-200e ffiil,n|JB rsO/rEC ffi

I

HU



cB/T 20000.1-2014

fi 2.2004 +*ffi+H!"ffim"-Hffifrffi t H;*ffi€E!"*4,ffi'f+5lHI{+"-Hffihffi 2 H" trfi'+
SrlHfUHfE^i*# E ffiffi€+HffiqffirfT ISO/IEC tEfi 2,2004 fr\J+m+fii"Z" i*48tr^i$#
H B!ffi9 H TlBin T.-EMH!^iE* E ffiE#ftnffi+ ,*fifi,*iF# H E!ffie5 ISO/IEC ffiffi z,zoo+

+ rE^iE* H B!ffi€--rf M.

-E#fEXT 
s f^LE, Ep,t'ilE4L(-,1 3.1).AnlE(r[, 5.3),*LE(-,1 5.6).^iBtr]E(-,1 7.2).fi&

An E ( -ril, 7 .5), D)fr,#rf E re ffi A W n E ; El fff B " El 6 t'n lE Ft X H " Me\.h " fl, ffi 'l4 I {+ Bt X
H"*l6ei.a Ex(-,L 12.1),Uf fi"*H"B!i6trffiEl;fftlh7 ISO/IEC ffiffi 2.2004 fr1J 77.4

^iB"rEff{{ttr}E" 
'4EX6iE+& BiEH&H BIA^LEffiA-j(; Ffi* A rtj fi Ttt+ffir}E

#E X fi ilrl h B! rso/ rEC ffi H 2 . 200 4 fE re^ is e. E x, D-r E B + # r| ffi ffi ie^ iB e H E x
5 ISO/IEC ffiffi 2.2004 +ffJffire^t-&HEIrf,ffi ;

-rgfuf 
16 +^LE&EEX, Ep,tilE{LI++(n5.2).?irlLffi}E(-,1 s.3.4).AiL&rIE(-,15.3.6).

ffi IE4Lfr f frq(fr, 6. 5) . &^* fr.* ( n 6. 5. 1 ) .r|fr 
^*E 

* ( n 6. 5. 2 ),rtFfrJ n 6. 5. 3 ) .

It*FTtE.Jf,7.D,ffiffihTtr(fr.7.8).EH(-rL 11.4),ffifirI(nu.5).ff'JE(r[, 11.6).-4{48
E(-rL 12.1.1).+H (ril, 12.1.1.1) ,MW.(n 72.1.7.2>.1F+&(-rL 12.1.1.3) , t)ffiE.trlE 4l,r+F

tffiB!ffiE;
ISO/IEC ffifi z,2004 ffi 11 H6!firrE"EE*I+xf ffiWfrl&ffi9lffi"lbeth"&flnfrWJ(l+

+ E I H Ar ffi ", *W" 4l HFrlE" ( fr. 1 3. 1. 1 ) . " E E H 5 I ffi ( rf t'r IE B! ) " ( n 73.2.1) . " ;F & H Hl

5 I E ( rf &n iE ffi > " ( n fi .2.2> B! E )( + H! " * *fl" M&t " *I ffi {+ I ff", D) tr frE I H t'r IE tr " E
E HBlffi"ffi"6E E H6lH"ifrB9i6frffiE "

+# A H A E Ar IE4Ltr B5 r* i'n IE 4L#.** fr. * ( sAc/rc 2 8 6 ),8 tr 
"

+ # r| E H +.ff , + BFstE4Lffi fr,H . W rrl fi 4 iru & ru & 
^ 

ffi #i A pE ff tr 
^ 

A. )A # r )k H,H. Ar IE

uf fr,w.d a#ffi#.fr^wdrfi H . + E H +& *tnwtLuf fiw "

+#r|+4EH/\ ,&.ffiR. H&-.++#. - ffiiH.rK+6. XE+,#Et.rUHffi. ffiAffi.
,R+ "

+fl ,|rEft #ffiww rn wffi# Efr 'H fr,h,
_cB/T 3935.1_1e83,cB/T 3e35.1-1ee6 ;

-GB/T 
200A0.7-2002.



GB/T 20000.1-2014

ltH

ft{ E cn/r 2 0000 Bn +fl ,} H! E H! A T, Eff 
'r.+ 

t5 tElL,rtF fr+J ffLt6 fr L RtE F9 fE E 4ffi 
"

+ H ri 6 E EX fifi,N, ffi ,^ i* iA 4 r( iE H fi E rf 
^ 

L- rtr rF E ffi E _ir .

t it E {6 ffi A B! 

^ 
LE, iE H EJ H * B - Jqft ffi A ffi 

^ 
iE 4 A nf fi " tr rtr tr - + *tr ffiM fr,T " HffitA

l+", #fr hX,H T Effi i-EE F^ E *ffiH tr X . XB, Ef iB 6 Bg 

^ 
iE, ffi EI U & ffi + # +l ffJ E*, 4H.

d n fr,)rl@E* . &Jfi , + e ffi E EI E X,, " hW T T.EI & X.frtJ ffi E FtW.ffi )tt # ( n 4. s rf t t Bq E
-l()F!ffiE""

E + ffi 
'} 

+ B 4'F E E! A LE A H,f U E X f I E + E. *. S 4, r.J, B 4.b A L- H R {f + EIJ ElJ "

X e E Jt B! E, Effi tr - + W iLnn,ffi #*,^ BJ, U # Hr xt ffi ffi tri frtr M.#,H! H ffi E ffi .





cBlT 20000.1-2014

tlrEUrff+Afr
# 1 frFr) , f,rE lttfiatH*ffi dlffJiEE 

^iE
1 ,EE

cB/ r z o o o o B! 4 # h * ft.T F-r ttr tLffi ffi *i6 A H! jE H 

^ 
L= & E E X .

E B!E[S.

2 flfr,#.=]E*#

T,'JI{-+rfT+I{-+80!fr.Hft,,!'AEI,}-fr!. ,FLEE EHB!BI HYT+,,fI'& HHHOffi+iE,H++I
++ . fl,BT.& H H B! 5 I H r{+, SE# ffi# (Affi ffi d fr1 tb*.4.x6H T4 I{+ "

GB/T 27000 affiN+tr iFlitfliEHtrIU(GB/T 27000-2006,rSO/IEC t7o}o.2oO4,IDT)

3 ffiE.{t

3.1

ffiE{L standardization

h T &ffift.ffi E 
^ 

# {+ e. &#. tr,,f,8 iE J+ tr }I ffi , rf 
'[ 

* tE E fr B E r"] M ffi n J+ FJ ff. H ffi E,F-ff. H
ffr *#.u &.ffi frt, Efr fr li.ffi yt+ w ffi dr "

tr 1, DIE4L E A ffi n B! *fi ,'nI M &tfrr. 4t t tr, €, ffi F E fi EfU& E {t t ?t .

*.2, tritE4l,ffi+E*trAThT=' Fa.trE*flEtrFtmHHHtDt#E,lnE!i6H&,Efr.fr.D,X.fr.t1e.#.*eff"
3.2

ffiE,lt,ft* subject of standardization

#*bnwk E!+8"
E 1, + S rI&H 6t "F ffi . ilffi & EE+ "B - tS, B A AI" I t * ffi tr E 4L,xt *., E+ H tueffi h @ffi H rn fr F+,

fil+,*.&,Afi . * n . UliL.EF . 4 EE. i'E&tr A .
n 2, ffi E {f, 4 U Wft#. +A Nx'i *' F! # E' ffi , $J rn, EJ rf E + E! R E fi ffi H E r} fr[6 ttr +L "

3.3

EE{tfiH field of standardization

-E.+A*.#JffiE{tr.f * "
It, fil ff IE.i8ffi .&iL.€ fi 4{n}€ El?8,}+6E{tfi & .

3.4

Effifrz|trk+ state of the art

E - E rf H tr, E + +E refl + . fr 
^ 

fi %b.W gF +fi + E! F ffi . fi E 4 nE 6 fE D & t 6E )1 ffi itgJ fr+)

HH.
3.5

Ai A0fr7ltflfltJ acknowledged rule of technologr

*.*WH t\*.i*fr1r+x&i^WfrEtrREffifr^?f + H0&f *# "

,t ' ffr'f&^r'j*.Fifltdtt*.fr,#h&ttJtrfEreriE[Hffiffif]H-ry.E.trAfffrffJ,IlI&ffEr'IU,h^i^ffr#.
ffl,rll"



GB/T 20000.r-20r4

3.6

ffiE{tE& level of standardization

tfrft |x, Ffi vj& E! xu4 . 4m 4 4W tr & B! ffi E .

it, ffi E{t El^444. tr&4 @XEWj,a-+ E A FE *+& E 
^, 

& &Ftr l1 . 4trUA+4 AiLE n.i, DJ EA
it fi + E fi )tt *E+ &+TEEhrtrfr.

3.6. r

EffiEE{t international standardization

ffi H B Xfr+r€. i€iltt4 € EI * 5 ffr #ft lL "

3.6.2

trHffiE{t regional standardization

,fI tr rP + + nU e . 4 i6 4 4# a W,fr W B Xfr+J A X$LMEI 85 B! ffi E ft .
3.6.3

A*#ftUt national standardization

&gXE$.t frififfrtfr&{c "

3.6.4

ftf,ffiE'lt provincial standardization

EE *fr+r#+ !b,E Etx.t tr,ti A! E E {L .

3.7

t iH,-* consensus

SE E H , HP €^J€E4fU #,fEJei'rJTqEi+ E EeAtrf+E r'IH-,L , FIE-f & ffiffi tr* fr.-r A X&
t' 6! x[,.fi +E-ur'iE T FfrH +iy "

it, U,ffi-*+;FHmfef6-*trH"

4 ffiE.{tHt El Ht

E, ffi E{t 6! -Xft E H! EE+ 3. 1 fi! E X . ta.&.|Lrl t\A - + &F. *++E E HE' Dl & f ff . il E * [E # i6 A H ffi

6. XE E ffi EJ BE@ffi E6 ET O'O il E f;J . EJ ffi fr . # * {T. E &{T. ffi R. T S. I[ E ffi S . F fi ffi S . fE E E
ffi -4frffiN..fr D . *.ryH H!EIBEfHaE& "

4.1

EHtt fitness for purpose

4.2

#*{t comPatibilitY

fr * f F,. [E fr flE# Effi E* l+T -- Effi H B-.J, & H ffi E fH M E *, & ]tr lE 6 5 I E 6 EI & E ffi ffi

E+uiB!i6rfrEu1"
4.3

Etfttt interchangeabilitY

+ - r ffi . fi E 4 XE+ EE H *ft 6 fr - r F". SE & XE6 + iffi E tr H4 I 6! 6E n .
It, rJ EE i' E Bt E &'& rfi t " A fiAE&.fr"' t tr, E Bg E & & rfi t " R -f E & & " .

4.4

fi#EffJ variety control

)9 r iffi ,E t + ffi *, FIP ffi . trE 4 XE6 H! #[,fiF 4 * 4 tr E 6! E {E:fr# .

2



cBlT 20000.1-2014

4.5

+e safetY

hw T 6EI *X. W ffi E,fit & [9 )tt # .

{*Y'&,W ffi E gJ L k ffi W F, ffi E # rt r( & iH hBJ EI &E fi! E tr .
4.6

SHH# protection of environment

ffifi fr,h*F ffi E! EH . trE E! *ff 4 XE+ E! E&n E fi B! 6 tr * E E! fil B "

4.7

Fffi ffi# product protection

&P ffi E&H . iaffi*BF.frE+ tuPt.{F4H 4il fil&l+Efi B!#1 g.

5 sstttffiHim*

5.1

fliE{ttff normative document

h &ffi rfr drfr E#R E&*4,I[ . ffi ffi 4 #{+ w \1+ "

E 1, "fl,S&r{+"88fu ffi 8.fl iE.fl Efi *fl+I4f fitiEr8 "
E 2, "I4f "E &ffi h ie*a F" HW &fr Hll .

5.2

ffiE{ttff standardizing document

JEilffiE.{TffiAFJEffiIff .
It , "&tE41,I{+"EEfiEE .&f flfi.Ef 

^fr#|t$ffifr,,&^ffi#+I 
l+ffJ1affi.

5.3

ffiE standard

lE il ffi E {t ffi A, & ffi *I ft. frl ffi F %t r. 6 - ff ffJ E, h & ffi fr A *XH RE H *4, Itl . ffi H 4 f+'t+, H
+tr&HilEE&Hffitf+"

It I ' &IEBD]fl+.&^ffi%&H!4eEFtEril,
E 2, fl,E EIEF ffi f;l E Ar& B! ilt&fr 6 H!&i&ft'l EEF 

"

E 3' Etu E 6 ffi E, tr Hffi E . E * F E +, H T E'lil 4 t)l L\ * *1++ u &.d. 4 rf jE d S E & B iT R ffi 5 E ffi fr f
zL+frb,WME{n&.A,hffifif a\il.fi0fr^flIil . Xlfr,EW.t iESfi!trIE,ffifi+rtlUi(+)*t6E,Gil
ffiE+,#.tuB,_LilWmjlf EA.

5.3. r

EffiffiE international standard

H E ffi ffi E{t 84.4 Et ffi ffi E m4,iE$#a\fr E6 B! ffi E "

5.3.2

trHffiE regional standard

H tr ffi F E,It H 4. 4 trBffi ,E fr g.JET+A\f E&' ffi ffi E .
5.3.3

E*ffiE national standard

H E X tr E Utffi iET]f A\ fr Efr ffJffitr "

5.3.4

{tJUffiE industry standard

Hfi$flffi jEfr-+,^XftffiF!ffiE.
3



GB/T 20000.1-2014

5.3.5

Jtf,'ffiE provincial standard

&g*fr<J#.+fl!, triEfi * /* fr Efr B!ffi E .
5.3.6

GiLffiE company standard

f; Air iEtrfR vEit^ff.HE! ffi E .
5.4

fit{?ffi8 prestandard

tr E {t ilt +E iE il+ a\ # Efr trr E ft X{+, A E! E rl. E Bt D H + Wl+ M,g Bi 4 &, E # rJ e n tr fr B!

ffiE.
5.5

fliE sPecification

fl],EP F,. tE4 nE f e iffi ,E B! ft 
^4 

* Eq I fF .

E I, iE E FJ, fl,S Hffi qE EJ }J flI E EE 8 E E 4S BJ iffi E, fi! E F "

It 2, #8, ffi EJ Dl E ffi E . ri IE Bt - t # r| 4 ti w)t il. w * ffi,x E tt t ff .
5.6

flE code of practice

t f ffi . tr ffi * nE # + +.ft H ffi fr<r A XYn wW# A*T'ffi Bl4 E F B! I {+ .

It, fl, ffi EJ r) E ffi E . ffi m E! - tfl 
'i 

4 f6 E ril fl. HE E{&, E E ft A ffi .

5.7

*fl regulation

fr E, flreiB fr.fr+JH %J*h A4J*'E+*Y[+ "

5.7.1

trtrt**E technical regulation

*r E &^ E * B! E g, E &# H**[,fr fi 
^ 

g *, 4 # iB il B I H ffi E . fl fi * *[ E E#^h & f F 8, fr
#ffi t'n rE . lrffi *fl,E EE h 64  Efl, + "

it, & 
^ 

E #[ EJ ffi] tr & 
^ 

ffi +, r! S t f g + E #[, E * E] X E *! * & 6 E, Et #. fl ff A * #. "

6 ffiEfrEflHIftFilt*b

6.1

UttA bodY

( fi fr Ar IE fi E fl ) E. ffi E tr * ffi fr. fr,B! E E * {t &lfr W.* t+ .

*., ffItutla,g,.&J1 uL*.,ar rl fi E#*s .

6.2

fr.4. organization

UEfifr,ff1ffifr,+A+Fhfr,EAH,frEO ,EAEEEFEfl H qE4ffiI'] BTflI*E 
"

6.3

ffiE'ttflt+8 standardizing body

a\il Blrl$ #ft lt ffi dr trJ tilLffi 
"

6.3.1

trHffiE{t€?. regional standardizing organization

fr, fr W ffi IXE # +tU E . Wh *" gr* tr 4 B ffJ & BA XB *il|ffi * W. fr41 brE [Lfr, A "

4



cB/T 20000.1-2014

6.3.2

EffiffiE{trgF. international standardizing organization

fiE Kffi E ErP&+ tr *Wd *.gXULMXffi.W+,nW4t g,g, 
"

6.4

ffiEillffi standards body

e# H H HEfr4J fl,E, Dl ffi fiJ . # IE* X ffi 
^ 

* hfr ffi ffi E, t E W,fiE,EB X. tr U 4 E h E h.L
a\i[F!ffiElttilLM 

"

n, tiEdL&e,FJaH,fu Bt tE 4REE "

6.4. r

E*ffiEflt& national standards body

A W ffi ff h tE & E ffi ffi E rH g. fl tr E ffi E fr g, trr E A fi E, EB * E INt e\ it F'! ffi E ilt tt .
6.4.2

trHffi&gH#. regional standards organization

fr, fr Wffi |XFJ + + rU E . & tft & 4 # tr fi FJ trl & BA *.8 XtilLffi fr fr. fr+r b:stEfr.q,,
6.4.3

EhHEm4, international standards organization

fi E hffi E fr ,F6 E Bt A *.8 *uLtd fr ffi.#tFrttrfr,g, .

6.5

&'rElLfi.*fr.9. standardizing technical organization

H ffi E flt& fr ffift ttX.ULM&n B! fi trffi E B! EH4ffi fiJ ffr fr,g, .

6.5.1

ftlt*E* technical committee

Affi E+it fr fi Fr, r[S ffi & Ei ffi #J + rfE B! ffi E,k fr )t fr,*..
6.5.2

,)fr^*E* subcommittee

E fr 
^ 

* Ei * 6 iA E H0 fr. fr X- tlE ffi & tr E E! ffi HJ + a tF frlr ffifr 11, fr. * fr, 4, "

6.5.3

LlFfr, working group

trfr 
^EEi 

A4ilE^ * E * fi i.qE B! ft fr ffi E BIEH Bt + X4, "

6.6

&,rflt* authority

FAEE.L ffJRJlffi&fiJW{LM"
it, 4[,dt*EIri{Etr&.EI x*,tunffr "

6.6.1

*fl#JEflt* regulatory authority

fi fi ffi HI *iES* *[ B9 tr,J flr* "

6.6.2

*fl#,'frff|*. enforcement authority

fi.frfi/fr*flEttrrilr*.
rE, Efl fi,f? ffL*il U E*,^8 *fl #J Efi,* .

7 ffiEHT*E|J

if , +E4'gTr'J^EilEJ(fiSHE!ffiTErfffiEtr'l?Afi,ffirl#-,t;FE4JHAffiEJffiH!&rE*,fr\,ry.N.P*fr-
5



cB/T 20000. r-2014

tra fi &n E#i{ " B&+ vt ffiEFt * 
^ 

HF ft , @Jin, - + #E f! F ff E E, fr *T N,fr.87 xJ U F ffi ffi E Bt

7.1

EfifltfrE basic standard

HE T V-ffJiEH ffi H 4AA .-.+#Etrfi H! JEH *ffi F9 ffi E .
E, #fifl &rEqH&&H, &EI fE h NIM&iE Eg Erfi .

7.2

liLtffiE terminology standard

,PEsEfr &4+f+ tr&H B!ffi A Wffi flr eHEx Bq ffi E "

lE' tEDrE jEH'€,e^tr&HEX, A rf i6 ffJAm H E . tr.m fiJ+ "

7.3

trEffiE symbol standard

,?-ESEfr&4+Fl+&H B!6€ fr11*.wV*,& ex*€ffiB!ffie "

7.4

,)*ffiie classification standard

E T ffi tE * JH . m,fi . tt 6E fr ,H l.t + tE {U t+'t+ rf f ffi . t E 4 BE 6 frft H fA'eE! fi F rJ * n'J r} H! ffi E .
it,,iXf6#A r't4' fi 4f A il XRNJ .

7.5

it&ffi& testing standard

EfiA ffi tr E H! H! ffi ffi H ffi ffi 6 fi 6 E rrH T, e H ffi ]Ei& Wffi A u &.4+ fr # h fr+rtr* H! ffi E "

tr I' H&trGA r{ Fff A' -5W i{Are Hi Hi&**, fil fi EH.fr if }-}A H! DH . rf He ffi frtr Mtr + "

E 2, iA g Ff , H&hEEJfi DErr.Si&&tr Affi X ffi &.&fi rR.
7.6

*[fiffiE specification standard

*nE.P f,. tr E 4 EEf ffi 4 iffi 
^E 

fi! E * D-I & H T #J E H 4 * E a {+ rU iffi ,E B! tr q, E ffi ffi E 
"

7.7

flEffi& code of practice standard

h P F,. tr E & fE 4 + +.ft H ffi ft fH * yI e ffi # tr 4r ffi fiJ 4 E tr Bt ffi E "

lE, fl,ffi ,.ilEitft T E+&8fl &ffi H,e HEq&4&fi fi iH,.

7.8

+EHffiE guide standard

t) iA g BE H F fi iA 4' S + t M ffi _. & ft . F I[ &, n- Fr t+ B! H,H. . ffi + 4 e i.X, nr 6 ffi # E{t ffi E E!

ffiE"
7.9

Fnonffi& product standard

*I,EF ffi ffi 4ffi E E! E* t]l RiTHtrE # T9ffi 
'E 

"

;t 1, F ffi t6 E WT @fi)f-ffiE fit 4* rl', &,lf H* Affi 4 u 5 I ffi H! i-fr Effi H fi 
^E 

. B# . & W . & * il ti$ +
n-ffi B9 g *, H rt tr,'dl Affire** .

it 2, Fffi&rE&GHflEH{84ffifilidEWllffi'v.}*4*,nIErlhfr,H*!+6#fiiFP".*ffltaE. Hrt'Fffiri
IE x EJ r| X 6 IEI * ntl Bg 6 }E' &J tu R t 4 . ffi f+ Xfr Xfr fi 

^ 
jE fl |l 4 f ffi &s }E .

E 3, # Ai E fr. E ffi A4 . fi & i- E . ffi ,* fi 6 S + fi 6 + H! - 4, fl tI A ffi E tt friJ R a rl *6 }E . H & i,r E fi Ai ffi 6
&,ffiAEfPffiffiE.

7.10

UEffiE process standard

fl,Efi Effi g ffi E 6T E * DJ#iEHEH ffi HOffi E .
6



GBIT 20000.1-2014

7.11

Ee*ffiE service standard

B[.8 [84ffi Effi ,E B! E * }-i tsiffiEiE H IT, E! E E "

E, flEf; ffi E dI u&.ft ,n*,& . ff,IE g e . tr ffi . i{ + 4 P . iEE jE H. ffi W,&ar1,fr. D + fi & E ffi f,J .

7.12

&trffiE interface standard

,FEit'nlE
*I,EF ffi 4 R'fr,-s.HE.E tr{N 5 # *EA'E B! 

= 
* B! ffi E 

"

7.13

frEt+EffiE standard on data to be provided

,{ s F ff . sE* EEf B! ffi ,1+, mSE Et R,t+E* E,fe,fi ffi ffi eB P ffi . SE* BE+ H! Ri+4 * fl
ftffiF-ffJbnm"

8 ffiEHifrIilA

it, fr^*flHquliE5ffiEB!fi]JAffi{U. H"&f*fl".fte.8.1-8.e +H!"6E",H"ErUlre"ft& 8.1 +H!"ffi
ft 11. ff1fi", fFEJ 4+ Bl &^ }A fl Ur' Ja ffi +a & ffi 

^iB 
ff E X .

8.1

tJ.ilEffiE harmonized standards;equivalent standards

€HH&4*4ffi H. E! fEE Effi H!#+trE .

It, & A+ E J( 6f t Ii,A F E, AtStr m* 5 & fi A i- E ffiaI ffiA ffi 
^ 

El, fil tu ?& E . E B 9J &r # * * BE # +, A EJ

fi4.fr F,ffi fli# #r tr fr+I ffi ffiFt HaH fr 6 H .

8.2

-&EE unified standards

8.3

+EffiE identical standards

E A fE ttr{a[ffi Ft Ht tiliE ffi E "
E I, 6+IAffiEH!ffi€EJE^fEE.
It 2, 6lElE# 6!+ trtnrfiEt}f;ffi HgEI "

8.4

Effitf.i,EFE internationally harmonized standards

5E ffiffiETEflJ'iflB!ffiE.
8.5

trHfrlilflffi& regionally harmonized standards

5 trHffiETEfiJ''A B!ffiE .

8.6

tEtJ.i,BffiE multilaterally harmonized standards

m+ u t.E IEU|$LM7-.IE tE BiB BE ffi E .
8.7

Utfrl.ilBffiE bilateratly harmonized standards

mf trE.tzil+azFt+Efi,ra ffiffi8 "

7



cB/T 20000.1-2014

8.8

+t1EEffiE unilaterally atigned standard

U ffi ,E X - f,r I&, E tr rfl # E M fr, fr+J ffi E, U E &nR ffi # E 6! ffi I# E H E0 P" ffi . rUE . fE # . fi & fr
H,H.$E@iffiE E &ianlEhEg* ,tr.E.'7-.*,l,7Jsf* 

"

It , +ilirA#FEE uH)bra# H ffiEth#^Ur'irfl.
8.9

EIttffiE comparable standards

^ 
FJ ffi E.lt ULtfr & H fr rl FJ - P ffi . il 8 4 Bfr* ffittrfrl, rf # T fH E ffi E r|r!J *4, 8 7F F] E *, rf *

,H fE tr }. E fi DJ i+ E, E M EI D-I H ffi & B & ts E A H E * z' E # F i* H9 # T ffi E .
;t, EIEf6]E6EUIiEFE.

e fltEi**trHt h*

9.1

*il provision

fl ,E tt t ffi FJ A Et * il,fr , - f,tX B ffi t .,E,T . rE # & g * ffrM *, "

9.2

ffit statement

TBH,H.H!*#"
9.3

ffi, instruction

9.4

tE# recommendation

*Beil4ffi+H!*ffi.
9.5

=* 
requirement

#jtffi4ffiElEI{ffi*#.
9.5.1

4[E* exclusive requirement

t T € +fl tEE t tr m,Y'mWarl ffJg* "

9.5.2

trftE* optional requirement

}J T € +fl tE lt t ff ,f rt i.+ B! ffi E fr#ffi 'y.,miffi ,e E! E * .

't, 
4E**dI |\EUT trtd!-fr ,

a) ffi+&E*dltr#fi!*8+fr-t;
b) &4iEHrfiffi E., mE6i6Hrf EJ6?8Bf! Sifi E* "

9.6

il,8tre*# deemed-trsatisfy provision

ffi * €+fl fi ttt tr E! E * E!-ffi 4 *ffi trG.ffr *#,.
9.7

#iS*# descriptive provision

t)La *Pffi . il84 flE##,E B! tr,H tt H0 * # .
Ir, ffi B**iEH'HR.t fi fi FlAfr *Biftit.&Efi 1f + H A.

8



cB/r 20000.1-2014

9.8

ftHE*# performance provision

1o *[]Eit*ff trlHffi

10. 1

f;fF body

( flffi {*t+r + ) ffi fr fl iEEttr*E 
^ 

6 E!-4*t.
It 1, ffi FE ffi H, +{f Ep r[,ffi fr E ff , H trIE 69 fl ffi E-tlft g* ff fl fi &&^* #4'fr .

*.2, ha7-@.84,,flffi&Ifft6H!*&srlEjDr*H$j*F1U*(fl,fiEffi*),trE{UffiJ*(frflr&).R,EJL}
tFhwtu**.

10.2

Ittfilg* additional element

*EiEtrr +t + €,a ffi {E6p qtu H* E 6 6 H!{H,H. .
It, ffiffiEffiH,ffijtu*fiEpFtft#ffiSE*mr#1ftit1.84# ,ilD)@,ffi,b|m. Eh,BtE.BIE,Ff+&sI*,4

arftmH6t+"

l1 fltrttifF6tffJE

11.1

ffiEr{fi+tJ standards programme

ffi E {L flI+E ffi H E BTffi trK,T+Ffi A Ffi ff fr ffJ TTF E E*#F .

11.1.1

ffiEIE E standards project

ffiEr{fi+tJ^BrF.{+rff]fla "

11.2

tfrEH* draft standard

t T G*H_'U.trH (E'C) 4fr iEmES B!trEt+ "

I 1.3

€'ltH period of validity

fl fi t* 1 fF ilft ffr N K, Ep ) V,XI+ ffr fr.fr tilL*A*E E +.N. Z B frHsl E W.E rt * ft E Z H h rL
Tfr%IfiffJNFI "

u.4
EH drafting

ffi n *#., #HX+ fr+r # f8, M ffiYl+H* W ffi dr "
It, FE{tEA+,EH+gH r{tsftfi "

I !.5

ffiFJ preparation

EHYI+, Eft ffi*H, N. fi A H A+ Etr frTJ fr dJ "
ts, ffi ,E{tffi a +, ffi ft{ t*#ffi E.t[fr 

^a4r\s 
B!E&.

I 't.6

fiJE development

ffi i*#., ffi frt . h.fr y.{+ff atE E a .
ts, EE.{f, EA +, fftE+E#ffi Ettiq4FE{LUTHA]tr B!E&.

9



GB/T 20000.1-2014

11.7

€H review

RErrfi ttr tr86&"ffi il.E&4Er B! H'dffi A .
I 1.8

HiE correction

r'j B s fia B! s,E tt I ffi I + + Ht EIr ElJ . I + ffi iF U &X +b,* t))ffi iE F! tE E 
"

E, iE e E-f , H t+ B! 4 R E & H fr. E fr +IgF! & t+ E * E 6 fl ffi fr I {+ Bt ffi fiE t "

1 1.9

Brt- amendment

r.f fl ffi it t ffi h 6 F! ffi Effi ,| B!Ee[ . ]Ein fr fl{ h 
"

*., b rt.fr<J # * * W.E'hfr + If, Ht fl ff E y[+ W @EX .

1 1.10

MiI revision

rf *[iE it I ?F qE FJ # fr tS ffi A EU'F BEEBI .

tt, Bit ffl HREEfifl fi fr I{+ B! trfiE+.
11.11

!EEPftE* reprint

T.frilEtTt{,A H!flffitt *.trffJ#w Elrffi{ ffi .

11.12

ffiftE* new edition

€ffi r FlBtr* ffi 4 EE E *.fr d ffr fliE ttt ff B! # Bi qr ffitl ffi .

it' B[ & f(.)f,S rE tr H! U E * S E * Bi fr 6 4   fl fi E I {+ Fg I + tr, Vt i# fr-t? fr.- f ffi ffi + .

12 flfiisrffHt*ffi

tr , flfiit* #A frTBfi!"*,&"ifr. -Etr I:JH&&HT&F .fr.D$tfr ;" ftEI U&.8 -f flffifrI+f
etrA #rlxu XH . iE tH - tfl fr E I l+ frtr Hlt, ffi -+ fl, ffi E I {+ tr EJ 4s flI & H, 4 +$ * A[ H 

= 
+ fl ffi

#\[+Ffi*H "

12.1

MiEitt+f H!*.H adoption of a normative document

X * ilLtE u fr - ff|ffi frlr fl iE tt i ff h &N' ffi Fl *iI, qE fl ffi zr T W + X- ++Z lE # + Ht fl , ffi t4 t {+ Bt

Efr ,*,#X*ffLt?Wfr -ilLtru$f/"frWyt+tFlr 5*ilLffiI4f FA E Str{n BlS E]AEIft*r "

12.1.1

-trttEE degrees of correspondence

ffi BX H 5 t(Xffi ,t 6 Ei m+ I+f 2'E #EtJ jtzj. Bi EE .

It' ft El tr E 5 fE& E ffi Ar fr ffr -*&ffi tr tt h, + H -Be**fllF + & .

12.1.1.1

+E identical;IDT

it, r++ffi fr $tJrn, fr,E .+f6 . + € + ) i0 r*.N6 * ffi -*.#ffi tr .
12.1.1.2

Bli. modified;MOD

+-I{+5 tfr*Hffrn*y{+EEe,&sBffiffifrlr"ihqBtr-tr t!fi^i+ E#,ffi (4) EiHffi Hitd
il & Ei+I {+ 7--Ft Y+4 ffi ry.4Lffr - ff it E E 

"

ITJ



GB/T 20000.1-2014

12.1.1.3

lE+fi nonequivalent;NEQ

+*t{+5 fr*y[+E#*ffiffiiLry H!&f B#fr (4) v#H+A$r#i( , *RrR H fr-vt++,)'
E&rE44fiFE-trtrEE "

it, 5 Et ffi &tlE-*,aEtrtlF+* H!e E 6)8, 6E T*H E 6ffi E 
"

12.2

*fliEtttffiH!&E application of a normative document

fl fi {t r ffi #+.P . w. n+}- ffi 69 &,ffi .
12.2.1

*frEAtH*EH direct apptication of an standard

i ib + fn IE E 6 t( E fu tr iE tr, r fF x H 4 5 I H nr rf a ffi iE E! & ffi .
12.2.2

ffiEAilElffiEH indirect application of an standard

DJ fr - + X. ffi * 5 t H X &r G Ht U E tt *. k tr ffi it m rf A ffi E 6! &,H .

t3 &fltEErff+EtEffiE

l3.l ElHAoffi,*

13. 1. r

EIE ffiE reference to standards

Ee.-+4 g + ffiE, u ft# fl tE{t t tr + B9 t+m *#. "

E 1, 9lHAr]ftEJUEE E#91H,6ts H HtlHA*EEE|ffi ,ErfaTDlEffi-ttBIHfrffi'frE9lH"
i:t 2, W &. E ffi fr 

^r( 
+ 4 A il At ft 

^ 
fl q'J FEE BE & m rAe*fi EJ u 4l Hlr.ttr, &dl u H& ffi,ft.*.^ d 6 .

13.2 9tH k!mEE

13.2.1

,* E HEIH (r.tffiEfit) dated reference(to standards)

it 1, pJ x f+,'{ E t H ffi E iE H'ef & ti #ft E -M tr + fr E-.fi H H*,ffi.*. "

It 2, *fl,51 ffi t6}ft rf EJ 4' H tilE8 rfi .
13.2.2

7FE E H El H (f.f ffiE Ht) undated reference(to standards)

ftffirttffilE ttttriffrE4[,t[5lH *!t,r]fimEB! BEtnWtT lsiE.H B!_.ffi EIH ffiEB!]'* "

E I, rt u8#i-fr El E trEiEH'fr.&i & tilEft€ffi ,[EFg.
*. 2, *flgt H6Erf q'#H biffZffi "

13.2.3

ts E tt 9l ,tr ( * flS ffi E 6t ) general reference( to standards in regulations)

fE EE ffi E fllffi 4E{tfi W"fr ffi A bn:& <6 6+ tt+ ) Ht - ffi 5 I H ffi E 6t }-{ "

r3.3 1lfrtrDtE

13.3.1

ffi -ttgl E (EflX{6EEt ) exclusive reference(to standards in regulations)

,H EB E +'[ B I H 69 ffi E E iffi ,E & A * fl A iE 
= 

* B9 fE _ i6 G B! - ffi E I H ffi E H! }. fr .
11



GB/T 20000. r-20r4

13.3.2

ffi fr tt E I H ( * g f.f ffi E BE ) indicative reference(to standards in regulations)

ffi EB E +ff 5 LH B! ffi E E iffi ,E fr 
^ 

* ffiA X4 * fr! &&Z- W -ffi il H ffi E E! rfr .

tr' Efl,xftiEA!ffi z\&EI ffi E&E tre** BE-ffi ts* "

14 frffii+E

GB / T 27 ooo h frT iEH fit^LEfi EX.

L2



GB/T 20000.1-2014

Etr*A
(fi*+t4Ffr*)

& + ffi ,i E ffi E )t & il{ EF H0 rso/rEc H H 2. 200 4 ffi * rr il$ & E.y.

t e.r hfia&.#HrlE#EJrfEfr{hB! rso/rEc ## 2,2004 + HqfHJe^iE&.8-l("

t l.r tttffiilEffiEy.flfr{FAfri rso/rEc ffiffi 2,2004 ffi*tLE&Ey

F€ AE EJI
ISO/IEC #

H 232004 +f
E*BfrE

+#r|+^
ffi*affiE

1
bitB4L

standardization

x T &-Effi E 
^ 

&'.,Se&&tr, rf ,t* Fl E*E&
tr Mffi N'qF]&H fi EE&H H!*fi ffi ffi A .

It 1, tsE 4r +.4 @,# frtr'J. Efr ffi *mf6]E fi!
ilE.

*. 2, ffiW4bffi *4fi tr & + h T F Fn, ilE*XR+
H! tr# H fr+tt*.fr.E. ttll ffri6E&, B'l|E D B. &,
#trtr&^afF"

1.1 3.1

2
trlE

standard

h T e- Efr.E 
^ 

#r+&E *.ff ,stfrtfr -*ffi n*
H A\AIilLfu tr,W, h ffi il*,*+ E #fl,TU . ffi H fi BE,
HJ+ IEI &E fi A.F-ffi.H sl Xl+ "

Etre&69r+tElXtr' E 89.

3.2 5.3

5
flE

code of practice

*r *.6,ffi l+*,f ff B! ?tif . ftil E. E E. cE F 4 &H
fr##ffiEtJfr,E,FFgI.f+.

E, fl EEJ DJ Effi E. +68 Bi -f #+&ri tEu 
^ 

trl

r+f "

3.5 5.6

4 ^Et6IEterminology standard

5^LsA Je H9 t'r E, iE H ffi A E X, A rf 6 ffif A e.
tr.fraJ+.

(, 7.2

fi&ffi8
testing standard

5H&i-EAr€ ffi Ar )8, A r'J ffijA 5 U! HA re 6t StU
*#., BJlnWtr,fr +i-E fig DH .H&rh "

5.3 7.5

6

(EEAfl,S&
I{++)XE

trh+6IE
taking over an

international standard

(in a national

normative document)

ubiBg 5 tre M.E h&i Ez IEI 

= 
+ B! trfr , E fr - + D)

u E 6ffi E} effi h9 E Xfr^fi &A i+, fr SB il EJ U E
hffiE5 E Afl ffi fr I{+RA td+ tuM. "

E, A E-f 

^E 
" adoption' fi utaking over"fl A +E IE Aq

€ X, fillfr " adoption of an international standard

in a national standard".

10.1 12.1

7

gqftlItrlE

mandatory

standard

e#*iE#EeflE4 *fl + 09 +B-fr BtH E6 e
DffiEtffiiafrfirffr&"

11.4

13



GB/T 20000.1-2014

5tR

l4



15



cB/r 20000.1-20r4

E*ff&iEIfi5l

A

acknowledged rule of technology ........... 3.5

additional element ...... 10.2

adoption of a normative document ............ .-.... 12.1

amendment ........ I1.9

application of a normative document ............. -.-.--.-.-- 12.2

authority ..... 6.6

B

basic standard .--...-...--.- 7.1

bilaterally harmonized standards .............. 8.7

body......... .............. 6.1

body .. 10.1

C

classification standard ....'... 7.4

code of practice ............ 5.6

code of practice standard .".. 7.7

company standard .'...'..." 5.3.6

comparable standards """""" 8.9

compatibility """""" 4.2

consensus """""" 3.7

correction """" 'l 1.8

D

dated reference(to standards) """""' 13.2.1

deemed-tesatisfy provision """""" 9.6

degrees of correspondence " 12.1.1

descriptive provision """" 9.7

development """" 11.6

direct application of an standard " 12.2.1

draft standard ."...'..." " 11.2

drafting " 1 1.4

E

enforcement authority ""' 6.6.2

equivalent standards " """ """ 8. 1

exclusive reference(to standards in regulation) """ """""' 13.3.1

exclusive requirement ""' 9.5. I

16



GB/r 20000.1-2014

F

field of standardization ... ""' 3.3

fitness for purpose """"""" 4.1

G

general reference(to standards in regulation)...'..'..'..'. """' 13.2.3

guide standard ... """""' 7.8

H

harmonized standards ..'..... 8.1

I

identical 12.1.1.1

identical standards ... 8.3

rDT... 12.1.1.1

indicative reference(to standards in regulation).............. ..... 13.3.2

indirect application of an standard ............ ... 12.2.2

industry standard ........... 5.3.4

instruction ...-..-. 9.3

interchangeability ................. 4.3

interface standard .-... 7,12

international standard .. 5.3. I

international standardization ...... .............. 3.6.1

international standardizing organization ........ ..... 6.3.2

international standards organization .............. 6.4.3

internationally harmonized standards ................. 8.4

L

Ievel of standardization ... ........ 3.6

M

modified .- 12.1.1.2

MOD .. 12.1.1.2

multilaterally harmonized standards ........ 8.6

N

national standard ........ 5.3.3

national standardization... .. 3.6.3

national standards body ........ ........... 6.4.1

new edition ......... ll.l2
NEQ 12.1.1.3

nonequivalent ............ 12.1.1.3

l7



GBIT 20000.1-20r4

normative document ........ 5.1

o

optional requirement ........ 9.5.2

organization .......-.....-..- 6.2

P

performance provision ........ 9.8

period of validity ........... I 1.3

preparation ...... 1 1.5

prestandard ...........,.. 5.4

process standard ........... 7.10

product protection ............... 4.7

product standard """ 7 o

protection of environment .......... '. "'." 4.6

provincial standard """ 5.3.5

provincial standardization ......'.. ""' 3.6.4

provision """ """ 9. 1

R

recommendation'.."."' """""" 9.4

reference to standards """"' 13.1.1

regional standard """""""' 5.3.2

regional standardization '.. """ 3.6.2

regional standardizing organization """" 6.3.1

regional standards organization """" 6.4.2

regionally harmonized standards """""" 8.5

regulation """ """ 5.7

regulatory authority """" 6.6.1

reprint ""'Il.I1
requirement """""" 9.5

review ...........11.7

revision ........... I l. l0

S

safety " """ """ "' 4.5

service standard " 7. I 1

specification " """ """ 5.5

specification standard """""" 7.6

standard """ """ 5.3

standard on data to be provided """""' """"""' 7.13

standardization """"""" 3.1

standardizing body """" 6.3

18



GB/r 20000.1-2014

standardizing document .'.".'. "".' 5.2

standardizing technical organization """" 6.5

standards programme ..'." I l. I

standards project ..........'... 1 1. l. 1

state of the art .............. 3.4

statement "'."" 9.2

subcommittee ....,....... .........6.5.2

subject of standardization ........ .............. 3.2

symbol standard .............. 7.3

T

technical committee ......... 6.5. 1

technical regulation .. 5.7.1

terminolog5r standard ... 7.2

testing standard ... 7.5

U

undated reference(to standards) ..... 13.2.2

unified standards --... 8.2

unilaterally aligned standard ........... 8.8

v

variety control ... 4.4

w

working group ...,... ......... 6.5.3



I

c

.]
C
c
c
c
F

I(

ill il | | il ilil rffi r I ill I |lil ll | | lr I ll ll lill | ] I lllil lll
GBIT 20000.1-2014

+IEFEHE, zoLs+strsE Fo47A

++,\RJtiltr
EI XffiIg
ffiE.lxr{fffiH

H 1 ffi'|, 6iEfi il ffi *Eil HOiE.H ATF
GB/T 20000.1-2At4

*

+EtfrEfiffit.f"frWE'rt
JtHfr'fi m tr tfl+ Htr,'& ry 2 E oooozs)
JtHft.tr&tr =lgiEJJL6 16 € (100045)

EN![ www.spc.net.cn
Bffi A, @70)6427 5323 ts1fl+,L, : (010)51780235

EAflEtr#: (o1o)68523e46

tr EtrE fr ftEU* e,E EP fi[ r tr ffi{

&w##+rEcl,ffi

f6 880x1230 1/16 Ep,tr 1.75 +X 42 ++
2075+3 HH-M. 2075+s frffi-w.frfril

f,+, rsso6o . t-sircq ftllt 21.00 fi

tE€'Etr*=$H fr 6iltfrS,L.ilEtr
f;EiX€€ EfX,Z.f;,

++E€ifr ! (010)68510107


